

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500

Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: LGU.Tuguegarao@yahoo.com.ph

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 110

Series of 2020

"AN ORDER EXTENDING THE TOTAL ZONING CONTAINMENT STRATEGY AT ZONE 5, BARANGAY CAGGAY, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN FOR SEVEN (7) DAYS"

WHEREAS, after the declaration of the 2019 Corona Virus Disease or the COVID-19 as a pandemic by the World Health Organization, the number of confirmed cases throughout the country has increased alarmingly;

WHEREAS, the Office of the President, through Executive Order No. 112 Series of 2020, authorizes Mayors of Cities and Municipalities to impose, lift or extend Enhanced Community Quarantine in barangays, upon the concurrence of the relevant regional counterpart body of the IATF;

WHEREAS, as per Memorandum Circular No. 02, s 2020 of the Inter-Agency Task Force for the Management of Emerging Infectious Diseases (IATF-EID) National Task Force COVID-19 (NTF COVID-19), a sparsely- populated barangay with population density below 1,000/km² shall be categorized as CrZ if at least two (2) clusters of cases, composed of wither suspect, probable and/or confirmed COVID-19, are present in at least two (2) different sitios, puroks or blocks, whichever is applicable;

WHEREAS, Section 6.2 of the said NTF COVID-19 Memorandum provides that LGUs shall be categorized into four (4) zoning classifications, namely. Critical Zone (CrZ), Containment Zone (CZ), Buffer Zone (BZ) and Areas Outside Buffer Zone (OBZ);

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 99 Series of 2020 entitled "AN ORDER ADOPTING ZONING CONTAINMENT STRATEGY AT ZONE 5, BARANGAY CAGGAY, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN FOR TEN (10) DAYS" was issued on September 26, 2020, placing the entire barangay under total lockdown;

WHEREAS, since the issuance of Executive Order No. 99 Series of 2020, there has been a total of four (4) Confirmed Cases at Zone 5 in Barangay Caggay, Tuguegarao City.

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Inter-Agency Task Force Against COVID-19 recommended that the total lockdown being implemented at Zone 5, Barangay Caggay be extended, to complete the contact tracing of individuals who has close contact with the confirmed cases, while awaiting the results of their swab test and to further arrest the transmission of the virus;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as City Mayor of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. *EXTENSION OF TOTAL LOCKDOWN*. The lockdown being implemented at Zone 5, Barangay Caggay, Tuguegarao City is hereby extended for a period of seven (7) days. Entrance and exit therefrom of all individuals whether a resident or not, shall be strictly prohibited upon effectivity of this Order.

All residents are hereby ordered to stay inside their respective residences and submit and duly comply with all rules and regulations pertaining to the total lockdown.





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500

Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: LGU.Tuguegarao@yahoo.com.ph

Section 2. *Community Curfew*. Curfew from 6 o'clock in the evening to 6 o'clock in the morning is hereby imposed within Zone 5 of Barangay Caggay. All business establishments within the barangay are prohibited to operate during the curfew hours.

Section 3. Exemptions. Only emergency cases which require immediate medical and hospital attention as determined by the proper health authorities are exempted from this Order.

Physicians, nurses and other health workers residing in the area are allowed to exit, however, they will no longer be allowed to enter the area during the duration of the lockdown.

Section 4. Violation. Any person violating this Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent provisions of law.

Section 5. *Enforcement / Implementation*. This Order shall be implemented by the Barangay Officials of Barangay Caggay, Philippine National Police, and Public Safety and Security Office, City Health Office, City General Services Office.

Section 6. Operational Plan. The Operational Plan attached as Annex "A" of Executive Order No. 99 Series of 2020, shall govern the movements and activities within Zone 5 of Barangay Caggay during the seven (7) day extension of the total lockdown.

Section 7. Repealing Clause. All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

Section 8. *Effectivity.* The hereby adopted zoning containment classification and the corresponding type of community quarantine shall be effective on October 6, 2020 and shall be valid for seven (7) days, subject to extension based on the assessment and re-categorization conducted by the City Task Force against COVID-19.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this 3rd day of October in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFELSON P. SORIANC

Conforme:

DIR. JONATHAN PAUL M. LEUSEN, JR., CESO III Chairman Cagayan Valley Regional Inter-Agency Task Force

engagini vancy negional intel rigency rask force